Manual Switches
Sealed Toggle Switches NT Series/Flat Base
FEATURES
• Completely sealed
switching chamber
• IP67/IP68
• NEMA 3, 3R, 4, 13
• 2- or 3-position maintained

Manual Switches
Sealed Toggle Switches NT Series/Flat Base
NT 2-POSITION ORDER GUIDE
 Circuits Made with Toggle At:
No. of
poles Keyway Position Opposite
Keyway
UL
Rating
Code
Elect. Rating
Code
Catalog Listing
Toggle Q-C
1 OFF 2-3 L191 1 31NT91-2
 1-2 2-3 L191 1 31NT91-3
 OFF** 2-3 L192 2 31NT91-4
 1-2** OFF L192 2 31NT91-6
 1-2** 2-3 L192 2 31NT91-8
2 OFF 2-3, 5-6 L191 3 32NT91-2
 1-2, 4-5 2-3, 5-6 L191 3 32NT91-3
 OFF** 2-3, 5-6 L192 4 32NT91-4
 1-2, 4-5** OFF L192 4 32NT91-6
 1-2, 4-5** 2-3, 5-6 L192 4 32NT91-8
** These positions are momentary. All others are maintained.
NT 2-POSITION ORDER GUIDE • PANEL STAND-OFF FEATURE
 Circuits Made with Toggle At:
No. of
poles Keyway Position Opposite
Keyway
UL
Rating
Code
Elect. Rating
Code
Catalog Listing
Toggle Q-C
1 OFF 2-3 L191 1
631NT91-2
631NT91-3
631NT91-4
631NT91-6
631NT91-8
2 OFF 2-3, 5-6 L191 3 632NT91-2
 1-2, 4-5 2-3, 5-6 L191 3 632NT91-3
632NT91-4
 1-2, 4-5** OFF L192 4 632NT91-6
632NT91-8
** These positions are momentary. All others are maintained. Pick up Keyway Position / Opposite Keyway, etc from standard listings above
that do not have the panel stand-off feature.
MATING CONNECTORS ORDER GUIDE
Description Catalog listing
2-pole connector 19PA168-NT
1-pole connector, same package size as 2-pole connector 19PA169-NT
2   Honeywell • Sensing and Control
Manual Switches
Sealed Toggle Switches NT Series/Flat Base
NT 3-POSITION ORDER GUIDE
 Circuits made with toggle at:
No. of
poles Keyway Position Center Position Opposite Keyway
UL
Rating
Code
Elect. Rating
Code
Catalog Listing
Toggle Q-C
1 1-2 OFF 2-3 L191 1 31NT91-1
 1-2** OFF 2-3 L192 2 31NT91-5
 1-2** OFF 2-3** L192 2 31NT91-7
 NONE*** OFF 2-3 L191 1 31NT91-21
 NONE*** 1-2 2-3 L191 1 31NT91-31
 NONE*** 1-2 2-3** L192 2 31NT91-51
 1-2** OFF NONE*** L192 2 31NT91-61
2 1-2, 4-5 OFF 2-3, 5-6 L191 3 32NT91-1
 1-2, 4-5** OFF 2-3, 5-6 L192 4 32NT91-5
 1-2, 4-5** OFF 2-3, 5-6** L192 4 32NT91-7
 NONE*** OFF 2-3, 5-6 L191 3 32NT91-21
 NONE*** 1-2, 4-5 2-3, 5-6 L191 3 32NT91-31
 NONE*** 1-2, 4-5 2-3, 5-6** L192 4 32NT91-51
 1-2, 4-5** OFF NONE*** L192 4 32NT91-61
 1-2, 4-5 2-3, 5-6 2-3, 5-6 L191 3 32NT91-12
 1-2, 4-5 1-2, 5-6 2-3, 5-6 L191 3 32NT91-10
 1-2, 4-5** 1-2, 5-6 2-3, 5-6 L192 4 32NT91-50
 1-2, 4-5** 1-2, 5-6 2-3, 5-6** L192 4 32NT91-70
** These positions are momentary. All others are maintained.
*** Toggle lever is blocked from these positions. Toggle becomes 2-position, with center being one extreme position.
NT 3-POSITION ORDER GUIDE • PANEL STAND-OFF FEATURE
 Circuits made with toggle at:
No. of
poles Keyway Position Center Position Opposite Keyway
UL
Rating
Code
Elect. Rating
Code
Catalog Listing
Toggle Q-C
1 1-2** OFF 2-3** L192 2
631NT91-7
631NT91-1
631NT91-5
2 1-2, 4-5 OFF 2-3, 5-6 L191 3 632NT91-1
 1-2, 4-5** OFF 2-3, 5-6 L192 4 632NT91-5
 1-2, 4-5** OFF 2-3, 5-6** L192 4 632NT91-7
632NT91-70
** These positions are momentary. All others are maintained
Honeywell • Sensing and Control   3
Manual Switches
Sealed Toggle Switches NT Series/Flat Base
Sensing and Control
Honeywell
11 West Spring Street
MOUNTING DIMENSIONS
For reference only mm/in
WARRANTY/REMEDY